

GAHC010074542026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2126/2026

SRI HARI PRASAD BHATTARAI AND ANR
S/O- LATE NANI RAM BHATTARAI, VILLAGE- BHUTAN KHUTI, P.O.-
DIHIRA, P.S.- MUSHALPUR, DISTRICT- BAKSA,, BTR,, ASSAM, PIN- 781372

2: SRI AM POKHREL
S/O- LATE DHARANI DHAR POKHREL
VILLAGE- BHUTAN KHUTI
P.O.- DIHIRA
P.S.- MUSHALPUR
DISTRICT- BAKSA

BTR

ASSAM
PIN- 78137

VERSUS

THE BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY/CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER, KOKRAJHAR, ASSAM, PIN- 783370

2:THE SECRETARY
BTC
KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 783370

3:THE DEPARTMENTAL PROMOTION COMMITTEE
REPRESENTED BY ITS MEMBER SECRETARY FOR PROMOTING
HEADMASTER/HEADMISTRESS OF HIGH SCHOOL

4:THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION
BTC

KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 78337

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S CHAUHAN, MR A DASGUPTA,B CHOWHAN,M.
BORUAH,MR N ALAM,MR. P MAZUMDER

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, BTC,

Linked Case : WP(C)/1987/2026

SYED ATAUR RAHMAN AND 28 ORS
HEAD MASTER OF PUB KAMRUP JANATA HIGH SCHOOL
R/O
VILL- NO.2 GORESWAR
P.O- GORESWAR
DIST- TAMULPUR
PIN- 781366
ASSAM

2: SRI JWNGSAR KHUNGUR MACHAHARY
SON OF LATE KALI RAM MACHAHARY
HEAD MASTER OF PAMUAPATHAR HIGH SCHOOL
RESIDENT OF VILL- BAGULAMARI
P/O- BAGULAMARI
DIST- BAKSA
PIN- 781344
ASSAM

3: MD TAZUDDIN AHMED
HEAD MASTER OF KAURBAHA NABA MILAN HIGH SCHOOL
S/O- LATE ZAHARUDDIN AHMED
R/O- VILL- MADAIKATA
P.O- DHEPARGAON
DIST- TAMULPUR
PIN- 781354
ASSAM

4: SRI RABIN TALUKDAR
HEAD MASTER OF KAKLABARI GIRL HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL
S/O- LATE PUSPA RAM TALUKDAR
R/O- VILL- GHATBAN
P.O- BAMAGHATA

DIST- BAJALI PIN- 781325
ASSAM

5: SRI PHULEN CHANDRA DAS
HEAD MASTER OF SRI SRI SANKARDEV HIGH SCHOOL
S/O LATE RAMAKANTA DAS
R/O- VILL- JALAGAON
P/O- JALAGAON
P/S- SIMLA
DIST-BAKSA
PIN- 781333
ASSAM

6: SRI BHABANI PATOWARY
W/O BASANTA DAS
HEAD MASTER OF CHAPARA NAKUCHI MILAN HIGH SCHOOL
RESIDENT OF VILL- TIHU TOWN
WARD NO-2
P/O- TIHU
P/S- TIHU
DIST- NALBARI
PIN- 781371
ASSAM

7: MRS MAKAN BARMAN
W/O SRI RATAN DAS
HEAD MASTER OF SINGIMARI HIGH SCHOOL
RESIDENT OF VILL- GHOGMARI
P/O- KACHUBARI
DIST- TAMULPUR
PIN- 781367
ASSAM

8: MRS RITA MISRA
W/O- SRI NAVAJIT SARMA
HEAD MASTER OF GARAMDEW HIGH SCHOOL
RESIDENT OF VILL- GARAMDEW
P/O- GARAMDEW
DIST- BAKSA
PIN- 781377
ASSAM.

9: SRI BIPUL CHANDRA KALITA
S/O LATE RAKHORAM KALITA
HEAD MASTER OF MADHYAM BIJNI HIGH SCHOOL
RESIDENT OF VILL- BARLIANGMASKHOWAPARA
P/O- BALIANG
DIST- BAJALI

PIN- 781325
ASSAM

10: SRI NARESWAR DAS
S/O- LATE HARENDRA NATH DAS
HEAD MASTER OF SANTIMANDIR HIGH SCHOOL
R/O- VILL- ODALGURI
P/O- ODALGURI
DIST-BAJALI
PIN- 781325
ASSAM

11: SRI DEBABRAT CHANDRA DAS
S/O - LATE MALIN CHANDRA DAS
HEAD MASTER OF MAIRAJHAR BRAHMAMAYEE HIGH SCHOOL
VILL- MAIRAJHAR
P/O- MAIRAJHAR
DIST- BAKSA
PIN- 781315
ASSAM

12: SRI HAREKRISHNA PATHAK
S/O LATE LOHIT CHANDRA PATHAK
HEAD MASTER NAMATI ANCHALIK HIGH SCHOOL
BHURKUCHI
P.O- NIZ NAMATI
DIS- NALBARI
PIN-781355
ASSAM

13: SRI PROBIN BORO
S/O- LATE MULA RAM BORO
HEAD MASTER OF BAPUJEE HIGH SCHOOL
R/O- BARIMAKHA
P/O- BUNBARI
DIST- BAKSA
PIN- 781372
ASSAM

14: PRAMILA BASUMATARY
D/O LATE KALA RAM BASUMATARY
HEAD MISTRESS OF ALARI HIGH SCHOOL
R/O VILL- NO.1 SILAKUTI
P.O- BARIMAKHA
DIST- BAKSA
PIN- 781333 ASSAM

15: CHABIN GAYARI

S/O LATE MAHINDRA GAYARI
HEAD MASTER OF SILBARI HIGH SCHOOL R/O VILL- BANDHASIDHANI
GARH
P/O- BAGHMARA
DIST- BAKSA PIN- 781328
ASSAM

16: KANDARPA HUZURI
S/O SRI DHARMA HUZURI
R/O- VILL- KHAGARABARI
P/O- KHAGARABARI
DIST- BAKSA PIN- 781344
ASSAM

17: GAUTAM RAJBANGSHI
HEAD MASTER OF SABHA RAM DAS HIGH SCHOOL S/O LATE JARANI
RAJBONGSHI
R/O VILL- ANANDAPUR
P.O- NIZ-BANGALIPARA
P.S- BARBARI
DIST- BAKSA
PIN- 781333
ASSAM

18: SRI ARABINDA DEKA
HEAD MASTER OF PUB KAURBAHA HIGH SCHOOL
S/O- LATE JANA RAM DEKA
R/O- VILL- NO.2 GORESWAR
P.O- GORESWAR
DIST- TAMULPUR PIN- 781366
ASSAM

19: PRADEP NATH
HEAD MASTER OF BHASKARJYOTI GIRLS HIGH SCHOOL
S/O- LATE JATINDRA DEBNATH
R/O VILL- RANGAFALI
P/O- NAHERBARI
DIST- NALBARI
PIN- 781349
ASSAM

20: MD HADAYAT ULLAH
HEAD MASTER OF GORESWAR HIGH SCHOOL
S/O- LATE HAJI AFTABUDDIN AHMED
R/O- VILL- SAPEKHATI
P.O- MOHAJANPARA
DIST- KAMRUP
PIN- 781366

ASSAM

21: MD ABDUL GAFUR KHAN
HEAD MASTER OF KAURPARA HIGH SCHOOL
S/O ABDUL HAMID KHAN
R/O VILL- KAURAPARA
P.O- SUKMANAH
DIST- BAKSA
PIN- 781316
ASSAM

22: PRATAP CHANDRA DAS
HEAD MASTER OF DHOLKUCHI HIGH SCHOOL
S/O- LATE TIKA RAM DAS
R/O- VILL- NO2 HACHANG
P.O- MADHUKUCHI
P.O- RANGIA
PIN- 781354
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM

23: RANJIT KUMAR MITRA
HEAD MASTER OF BENTA HIGH SCHOOL
S/O- NARESH MITRA
R/O- VILL- SILKIGHAR
P.O- SILKIGHAR
DIST- TAMULPUR
PIN- 781366
ASSAM

24: BINALI NARZARY
OLD
W/O TAPAN BASUMATARY
HEAD MASTER OF J.N.D MILAN HIGH SCHOOL
R/O- VILL JOKMARI
DISTRICT BAKSA
P.O- NIZ DEFELI
ASSAM
781367

25: NRIPEN PATHAK
OLD
S/O LATE RATNESWAR PATHAK
HEAD MASTER OF SHRI SHRI LAKSHMI HIGH SCHOOL
UZIRBARI
R/O- VILL CHANTAPARA
DISTRICT BAKSA
P.O-THAMNA

ASSAM
781377

26: CHIJEN GAYARI
OLD
S/O BAISHYA GOYARY
HEAD MASTER OF H.M. HIMGIRI BODO MEDIUM HIGH SCHOOL
R/O- VILL KHUNTAMARI
P.O- BETBARI
P.S- SIMLA
ASSAM
781327

27: SANJAY KALITA
OLD
S/O DHANESWAR KALITA
HEAD MASTER OF BETNA KAURBAHA MILAN HIGH SCHOOL
R/O- VILL NO.2 GORESWAR
P.O GORESWAR
DIST TAMULPUR
ASSAM
781366

28: MANESWAR BORO
OLD
S/O DEBENDRA NATH BARO
HEAD MASTER OF JOY BHADRA HAGJER BODO HIGH SCHOOL
R/O- VILL MURKUCHIAPARA
P.O NIZ BANGALIPARA
P.S BARAMA
DIST BAKSA
ASSAM
781333

29: SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI
OLD
S/O LATE SURJYA MEDHI
HEAD MASTER OF SIRAL VIDYAPITH HIGH SCHOOL
R/O- VILL KHAGRABARI
P.O KHAGRABARI
DIST BAKSA
ASSAM.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO GOVT. OF
ASSAM
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
781006.

2:THE SECRETARY
BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL
KOKRAJHAR
P.O. AND DIST. KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
783370.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION
BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL
KOKRAJHAR
P.O. AND DIST. KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
783370

4:THE SECRETARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT CUM CHAIRMAN
DEPARTMENTAL SELECTION COMMITTEE
BTC
KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
783370.

5:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
BAKSA DISTRICT CIRCLE
MUSHALPUR
P.O. AND DIST MUSHALPUR
ASSAM
781372.

Advocate for : MR. P MAHANTA
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/2063/2026

SRI GHANASHYAM DAS AND 3 ORS
S/O JADU RAM DAS
VILL- JAKLIRPAR
P.O- SIMLAGURI
DIST.- BAKSA. PIN- 781313

2: MILAN KALITA

S/O PRABIN KALITA
VILL AND P.O.- TENGAJHAR
DIST.- BAKSA
PIN- 781364

3: NAYAN MEDHI
S/O MATHURA MEDHI
WARD NO.- 10
PATHSALA
P.O AND P.S.- PATHSALA
DIST.- BAKSA
PIN- 78145

4: AMULYA KUMAR DAS
S/O LT. DHARO RAM DAS
VILL- DAKHIN AHOPA
P.O.- CHARAIMARI
DIST.- BAKSA
PIN- 78145
VERSUS

THE BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY/CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER
KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 783370

2:THE SECRETARY
BTC
KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 783370

3:THE DEPARTMENTAL PROMOTION COMMITTEE
REPRESENTED BY ITS MEMBER SECRETARY FOR PROMOTING
HEADMASTER/HEADMISTRESS OF HIGH SCHOOL

4:THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION
BTC
KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 783370

Advocate for : MR. S CHAUHAN
Advocate for : SC
BTC appearing for THE BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL AND 3 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/2070/2026

SRI SUBENJIT RAMCHIARY AND 31 ORS
S/O-LATE LALLA RAM BARO

R/O-ALAGJAR

P.O. AND P.S.-BARAMA

DISTRICT-BAKSA
BTR
ASSAM

PIN-781346.

2: SRI LAMBIR NARZARY
S/O-LATE NARENDRA NARZARY

R/O-DALBARI

P.O. AND P.S.-DALBARI

DISTRICT-BAKSA
BTR
ASSAM

PIN-781333.

3: SRI BHUPENDRA NATH KALITA
S/O-LATE CHAKRADHAR KALITA

R/O-BARKUCHIJAR
MURMELA
NALBARI

P.O.-MURMELA
P.S.-BARAMA

DISTRICT-BAKSA
BTR
ASSAM

PIN-781346.

4: GIRISH CHANDRA DAS
S/O-LATE ARUN KUMAR DAS

R/O-BAKUA

P.O.-BAKUA
P.S.-SIMLA

DISTRICT-BAKSA
BTR
ASSAM

PIN 781327

5: SRI JATIN CHANDRA BARMAN
S/O-LATE KANAK CHANDRA BARMAN

R/O-PAILA

P.O.-BAR DIGHELI
P.S.-NALBARI

DISTRICT-NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN-781334

6: SRI NARA NARAYAN NATH
S/O-DAMAN CHANDRA NATH

R/O-MANAS ROAD
UTTAR SAFAKAMAR

NEAR G.K.B. COLLEGE
GOBARDHANA

P.O.-GOBARDHANA
P.S.-BARPETA

DISTRICT-BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781315

7: SRI LANKESWAR TALUKDAR
S/O- LATE DHARMESWAR TALUKDAR
R/O-BAMAKHATA

P.O.-BAMAKHATA
P.S.-PATACHARKUCHI

DISTRICT-BAJALI

ASSAM
PIN-781325.

8: SRI BANESWAR NARZARY
S/O-LATE RAJENDRA NARZARY

R/O-SASHIPUR

P.O.-DARRANGA MELA
P.S.-TAMULPUR

DISTRICT-TAMULPUR
BTR
ASSAM

PIN-781360

9: ANCHULA BARO
S/O-LATE LOHIT CH. BARO

R/O-UTTARPARA

P.O. AND P.S.-BAGANPARA

DISTRICT-BAKSA
ASSAM
PIN-.781344.

10: SRI HARESWAR BARMAN
S/O-LATE UPENDRA BARMAN

R/O-BARKHOPA

P.O.-BARKHOPA
P.S.-TAMULPUR

DISTRICT-TAMULPUR
BTR
ASSAM

PIN-781367

11: SRI ACHYUT DAS
S/O-LATE BHUBANESWAR DAS

R/O- DHULIRGURI

P.O.-THAMNA

P.S.-MUSHALPUR

DISTRICT-BAKSA
BTR
ASSAM

PIN-781377

12: SRI KAMAKHYA KALITA
S/O-LATE PANCHANAN KALITA

R/O-PUTHIMARI

P.O.-ODALGURI
P.S.-PATACHARKUCHI
DISTRICT-BAJALI
ASSAM
PIN-781325

13: SRI MUKUL BORAH
S/O-LATE SUNANDAN NATH

R/O-GHOGAPAR

P.O- GHOGAPAR
P.S.-TAMULPUR

DISTRICT-TAMULPUR
BTR
ASSAM

PIN-781367

14: SRI LAKSHMI NANDAN RAJBONGSHI
S/O-LATE BHABEN RAJBONGSHI

VILLAGE-DALONGPAR (BORNAGAR)

P.O. AND P.S.-TAMULPUR

DISTRICT-TAMULPUR
BTR
ASSAM

PIN-781367

15: SRI BANAMALI KAKATI
S/O-JAGADANANDA KAKATI

VILLAGE-AMGURI-ROUMARI

P.O.-MUKTAPUR
P.S.-BARAMA

DISTRICT-BAKSA
BTR
ASSAM

PIN-781344.

16: SRI KULEN CHANDRA NATH
S/O-LATE JALESWAR NATH
R/O-BARTARI

P.O.-.SONAFULI
P.S.-.SALBARI

DISTRICT-BAKSA
ASSAM
PIN-781318

17: SRI APURBA SARMA
S/O-LATE PRABHAT CHANDRA SARMA

R/O-BHOGPUR

P.O.-BHOGPUR
P.S.-PATACHARKUCHI

DISTRICT-BAJALI
ASSAM
PIN-781329

18: SRI RABEN RABHA
S/O-SAWNA RABHA

R/O-BHAKATPARA

P.O. AND P.S.-TAMULPUR
DISTRICT-BAKSA
BTR
ASSAM

PIN-781367

19: SRI RANJIT BAISHYA

S/O-BIREN BAISHYA

R/O-MERKUCHI
DEBACHARA ROAD

GYANODAY L.P. SCHOOL
BANGALIPARA

P.O. AND P.S.-BARAMA

DISTRICT-BAKSA
BTR
ASSAM

PIN-781333

20: SRI RAJU BARMAN
S/O-LATE RAJAT BARMAN

R/O-MURKUCHIAPARA

P.O.-BANGALIPARA
P.S.-BARAMA

DISTRICT-BAKSA
BTR
ASSAM

PIN-781333

21: SRI GOPI BARO
S/O-LATE MANGAL SING BARO

R/O-BECHIMARI

P.O.-JOPADONG
P.S.-BECHIMARI

DISTRICT-BAKSA
BTR
ASSAM

PIN-781343

22: MOJAMMAL HOQUE
S/O-LATE JOWAHER ALI AHMED

R/O-DHUMARPATHER

P.O.-CHENGLIMARI
P.S.-PATACHARKUCHI

DISTRICT-BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781318

23: MD. GOLAM MUSTAFA
S/O-IDRISH ALI AHMED

R/O-WARD NO. 3
MAIRAMARA

KABARSTHAN ROAD
HOWLY TOWN

P.O. AND P.S.-HOWLY

DISTRICT-BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781316

24: SRI BUDHA BAHADUR CHETRY
S/O-LATE BIR BAHADUR CHETRY

R/O-GOPINATHPUR

P.O.-KUMARIKATA
P.S.-TAMULPUR

DISTRICT-TAMULPUR
BTR
ASSAM

PIN-781360.

25: SRI JITESH BISWAS
S/O-LATE RANJAN BISWAS

R/O-HAJALPARA

P.O.-BETNA
P.S.-.GORESWAR

DISTRICT-TAMULPUR
BTR
ASSAM

PIN-781366

26: SRI BISWAJIT DAS
S/O-BINOD DAS

R/O-KHATALPARA

P.O.-KHATALPARA
P.S.-GOBARDHANA

DISTRICT-BAKSA
BTR
ASSAM

PIN-781316.

27: SRI DWIPEN BARO
S/O-SAIMA RAM BARO

R/O-DUBAGAON

P.O.-GOLAGAON
P.S.-SIMLA

DISTRICT-BAKSA
BTR
ASSAM

PIN-781327

28: KARIM ALI
S/O-TAMAJ ALI

R/O-BHABANIPUR B-BLOCK

P.O.-DIGHAIDONGA
P.S.-BARBARI

DISTRICT-BAKSA
BTR
ASSAM

PIN-781343

29: SRI KANDARPA KUMAR NATH
S/O-LATE HARICHARAN NATH

R/O-PATLA

P.O.-ANANDA BAZAR
P.S.-SALBARI

DISTRICT-BAKSA
BTR
ASSAM

PIN-781320.

30: SUNIL BARO
S/O-LATE MERGA RAM BARO

R/O-BHOLAJHAR

P.O.-BHOLABATABARI
P.S.-GORESWAR

DISTRICT-TAMULPUR
BTR
ASSAM
PIN-781364

31: SRI MONOJ KUMAR BARO
S/O-NANDESWAR BARO

R/O-LUASHUR
BARPETA
P.O.-GUAGACHA
P.S.-GOBARDHANA

DISTRICT-BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781313

32: SRI JIT BAHADUR PRADHAN
S/O-LATE RUDRA BAHADUR PRADHAN

R/O-VILLAGE-BANGALIPARA

P.O.-BANGALIPARA
P.S.-GORESWAR

DISTRICT-TAMULPUR
BTR
ASSAM

PIN-781364
VERSUS

THE BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY/CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER
KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
PIN-783370.

2:THE SECRETARY
BTC
KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 783370

3:THE DEPARTMENTAL PROMOTION COMMITTEE
REPRESENTED BY ITS MEMBER SECRETARY FOR PROMOTING
HEADMASTER/HEADMISTRESS OF HIGH SCHOOL

4:THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION
BTC
KOKRAKHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 783370

Advocate for : MR. S CHAUHAN
Advocate for : SC
BTC appearing for THE BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL AND 3 ORS

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/2928/2026

SRI DILIP DAS AND ORS
S/O LATE MAHENDRA DAS
R/O- VILLAGE CHARNA
P.O.- CHARNA BAZAR
P.S.- SIMLA
DISTRICT BAKSA BTR
ASSAM.

2: SRI GADHADAR DAS
S/O LATE PRASANNA DAS
R/O VILLAGE- BHALUKAMURI
P.O.- GANDHIPUR
P.S.- SIMLA
DISTRICT BAKSA

ASSAM. PIN 781327

3: SRI DIPAK KALITA
S/O SRI NABIN DAS
R/O VILLAGE BHAKATPARA
P.O.- TAMULPUR
DISTRICT TAMULPUR
ASSAM. PIN 784190
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM. PIN 781006.

2:THE SECRETARY

BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL
KOKRAJHAR
P.O. DISTRICT KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM. PIN 783370.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION
BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL
KOKRAJHAR
P.O. DISTRICT KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM. PIN 783370

4:THE SECRETARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT CUM CHAIRMAN
DEPARTMENTAL SELECTION COMMITTEE
BTC
KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM. PIN 783370

5:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
BAKSA DISTRICT CIRCLE
MUSHALPUR
P.O. DISTRICT MUSHALPUR
ASSAM. PIN 781372.

6:SYED ATAUR RAHMAN
HEAD MASTER OF PUB KAMRUP JANATA HIGH SCHOOL
R/O- VILL NO. 2 GORESWAR
.- GORESWAR
DIST.- TAMULPUR

ASSAM. PIN 781366

7:SRI JWNGSAR KHUNGLUR MACHAHARY
S/O LATE KALI RAM MACHAHARY
HEAD MASTER OF PAMUAPATHAR HIGH SCHOOL
RESIDENT OF VILL- BAGULAMARI
. BAGULAMARI
DIST.- BAKSA
ASSAM. PIN 781344

8:MD TAZUDDIN AHMED
S/O LATE ZAHARUDDIN AHMED
HEAD MASTER OF KAURBAHA NABA MILAN HIGH SCHOOL
R/O- VILLAGE MADAIKATA
P.O.- DHEPARGAON
DIST.- TAMULPUR
ASSAM. PIN 781354

9:SRI RABIN TALUKDAR
S/O LATE PUSPA RAM TALUKDAR
HEAD MASTER OF KAKLABARI GIRL HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL
R/O- VILLAGE GHATBAN
P.O.- BAMAGHATA
DIST.- BAJALI
ASSAM. PIN 781325

10:SRI PHULEN CHANDRA DAS
S/O LATE RAMAKANTA DAS
HEAD MASTER OF SRI SRI SANKARDEV HIGH SCHOOL
R/O- VILLAGE JALAGAON
P.O.- JALAGAON
P.S.- SIMLA
DIST.- BAKSA
ASSAM. PIN 781333

11:MRS BHABANI PATOWARY
W/O BASANTA DAS
HEAD MASTER OF CHAPARA NAKUCHI MILAN HIGH SCHOOL
R/O- VILLAGE TIHU TOWN
WARD NO. 2
P.O.- TIHU
P.S.- TIHU
DIST.- NALBARI
ASSAM. PIN 781371

12:MRS MAKAN BARMAN
W/O SRI RATAN DAS
HEAD MASTER OF SINGIMARI HIGH SCHOOL

R/O- VILLAGE GHOGMARI
P.O.- KACHUBARI
DISTRICT TAMULPUR
ASSAM. PIN 781367

13:MRS RITA MISRA

W/O SRI NAVAJIT SARMA
HEAD MASTER OF GARAMDEW HIGH SCHOOL
R/OVILLAGE GARAMDEW
P.O.- GARAMDEW
DISTRICT BAKSA
ASSAM. PIN 781377

14:SRI BIPUL CHANDRA KALITA
S/O LATE RAKHORAM KALITA
HEAD MASTER OF MADHYAM BIJNI HIGH SCHOOL
R/O-VILLAGE BARLIANGMASKHOWAPARA
P.O.- BALIANGI
DISTRICT BAJALI
ASSAM. PIN 781325

15:SRI NARESWAR DAS

S/O LATE HARENDRA NATH DAS
HEAD MASTER OF SANTIMANDIR HIGH SCHOOL
R/O- VILLAGE ODALGURI
P.O.-ODALGURI
DISTRICT BAJALI
ASSAM. PIN 781325

16:SRI DEBABRAT CHANDRA DAS
S/O LATE MALIN CHANDRA DAS
HEAD MASTER OF MAIRAJHAR BRAHMAMAYEE HIGH SCHOOL
VILLAGE MAIRAJHAR
P.O.- MAIRAJHAR
DISTRICT BAKSA
ASSAM. PIN 781315

17:SRI HAREKRISHNA PATHAK
S/O LATE LOHIT CHANDRA PATHAK
HEAD MASTER NAMATI ANCHALIK HIGH SCHOOL
BHURKUCHI
P.O.- NIZ NAMATI
DISTRICT NALBARI
ASSAM. PIN 781355

18:SRI PROBIN BORO

S/O LATE MULA RAM BORO
HEAD MASTER OF BAPUJEE HIGH SCHOOL
R/OBARIMAKHA
P.O.- BUNBARI
DISTRICT BAKSA
ASSAM. PIN 781372

19:PRAMILA BASUMATARY
D/O LATE KALA RAM BASUMATARY
HEAD MISTRESS OF ALARI HIGH SCHOOL
R/O- VILLAGE NO. 1 SILAKUTI
.- BARIMAKHA
DISTRICT BAKSA
ASSAM. PIN 781333

20:CHABIN GAYARI
S/O LATE MAHINDRA GAYARI
HEAD MASTER OF SILBARI HIGH SCHOOL
R/OVILLAGE BANDHASIDHANI GARH
.- BAGHMARA
DISTRICT BAKSA
ASSAM. PIN 781328

21:KANDARPA HUZURI
S/O SRI DHARMA HUZURI
R/O- VILLAGE KHAGARABARI
P.O.- KHAGARABARI
DISTRICT BAKSA
ASSAM. PIN 781344

22:GAUTAM RAJBANGSHI
HEAD MASTER OF SABHA RAM DAS HIGH SCHOOL
S/O LATE JARANI RAJBONGSHI
R/O- VILLAGE ANANDAPUR
P.O.- NIZ BANGALIPARA
P.S.- BARAMA
DISTRICT BAKSA
ASSAM. PIN 781333

23:SRI ARABINDA DEKA
HEAD MASTER OF PUB KAURBAHA HIGH SCHOOL
S/O LATE JANA RAM DEKA
R/O- VILLAGE NO.2 GORESWAR
P.O.- GORESWAR
DISTRICT TAMULPUR
ASSAM. PIN 781366

24: PRADEP NATH

HEAD MASTER OF BHASKARJYOTI GIRLS HIGH SCHOOL
S/O LATE JATINDRA DEBNATH
R/O- VILLAGE RANGAFALI
P.O.- NAHERBARI
DISTRICT NALBARI
ASSAM. PIN 781349

25: MD HADAYAT ULLAH

HEAD MASTER OF GOESWAR HIGH SCHOOL
S/O LATE HAJI AFTABUDDIN AHMED
R/O- VILLAGE SAPEKHATI
.- MOHAJANPARA
DISTRICT KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN 781366

26: MD ABDUL GAFUR KHAN

HEAD MASTER OF KAURAPARA HIGH SCHOOL
S/O ABDUL HAMID KHAN
R/O- VILLAGE KAURAPARA
.- SUKMANAH
DISTRICT BAKSA
ASSAM. PIN 781316

27: PRATAP CHANDRA DAS

HEAD MASTER OF DHOLKUCHI HIGH SCHOOL
S/O LATE TIKA RAM DAS
R/O- VILLAGE NO.2 HACHANG
P.O.- MADHUKUCHI
P.O.- RANGIA
DISTRICT KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN 781354

28: RANJIT KUMAR MITRA

HEAD MASTER OF BENTA HIGH SCHOOL
S/O NARESH MITRA
R/O- VILLAGE SILKIGHAR
P.O.- SILKIGHAR
DISTRICT TAMULPUR
ASSAM. PIN 781366

29: BINALI NARZARY

W/O TAPAN BASUMATARY
HEAD MASTER OF J.N.D MILAN HIGH SCHOOL
R/O- VILLAGE JOKMARI
DISTRICT BAKSA
P.O.- NIZ DEFELI

ASSAM. PIN 781367.

30:NRIPEN PATHAK
S/O LATE RATNESWAR PATHAK
HEAD MASTER OF SHRI SHRI LAKSHMI HIGH SCHOOL
UZIRBARI
R/O- VILLAGE CHANTAPARA
P.O. THAMNA
DISTRICT BAKSA
ASSAM. PIN 781377.

31:CHIJEN GAYARI
S/O BAISHYA GOYARY
HEAD MASTER OF H.M. HIMGIRI BODO MEDIUM HIGH SCHOOL
R/O- VILLAGE KHUNTAMARI
P.O.- BETBARI
P.S.- SIMLA
DISTRICT BAKSA
ASSAM. PIN 781327.

32:SANJAY KALITA
S/O DHANESWAR KALITA
HEAD MASTER OF BETNA KAURBAHA MILAN HIGH SCHOOL
R/O- VILLAGE NO.2 GORESWAR
.- GORESWAR
DISTRICT TAMULPUR
ASSAM. PIN 781366.

33:MANESWAR BORO
S/O DEBENDRA NATH BARO
HEAD MASTER OF JOY BHADRA HAGJER BODO HIGH SCHOOL
R/O- VILLAGE MURKUCHIAPARA
P.O.- NIZ BANGALIPARA
P.S.- BARAMA
DISTRICT BAKSA
ASSAM. PIN 781333.

34:SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI
S/O LATE SURJYA MEDHI
HEAD MASTER OF SIRAJ ALI VIDYAPITH HIGH SCHOOL
R/O- VILLAGE KHAGARBARI
P.- KHAGRABARI
DISTRICT BAKSA
ASSAM. PIN 781344

Advocate for : MR. S K GOSWAMI
Advocate for : MR. A GOSWAMI appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR
ORDER

31/08/2026

Heard the learned counsel for the parties at length.

Hearing concluded.

Registry to list these matters again on **07.09.2026**, for delivery of orders.

Interim order, if any, passed earlier to continue till the next date of listing.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant